[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

No. 24]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 14, 2017 Vaikasi 31, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2048

# Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

# **CONTENTS**

	Pages.			
GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS				
Tamil Nadu Bhoodan Yagna Act 1958 (Tamil Nadu Act XV of 1958) see rule 12 of the rules made under the Tamil Nadu Bhoodan Yagna Act, 1958				
Variations to the Approved Second Master Plan for the Chennai Metropolitan Area 2026 of Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority for Chennai Metropolitan Area.				
Tharapakkam Village, Kancheepuram District, etc	184-185			
Varadarajapuram Village, Kancheepuram District	185-186			
JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS				
Constitution of Sub-Court at Ulundurpet in Villupuram District	186			

# NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

# **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

Tamil Nadu Bhoodan Yagna Act 1958 (Tamil Nadu Act XV of 1958) see rule 12 of the rules made under the Tamil Nadu Bhoodan Yagna Act, 1958.

(ந.க. எல்.1/33227/2008)

No.VI(1)/175/2017.

Whereas Tiruchirappalli District, Manapparai Taulk, Vaiyampatti Village, the land which was donated to the Tamil Nadu Bhoodan Board has been Confirmed by the Tahsildar, Manapparai *Vide* No. R. Dis. B2/1347/2016, dated 28-12-2016 as described below:—

#### Particulars of Confirmed land

1.	District Name	-	Tiruchirappalli
2.	Taluk Name	-	Manapparai
3.	Village Name	-	Vaiyampatti
4.	Survey Number	-	436/1
5.	Government or Inam	-	Government
6.	Wet or Dry	-	Dry
7.	Extent	-	1.11.50 Hec./2.75 Acre
8.	Assessment	-	3.44
9.	Full or Part - if part the Extent boundaries to be noted	-	Full area
10.	Remarks	-	

Tiruchirappalli, 1st June 2017.

**கே.எஸ். பழனிசாமி,** District Collector.

Variations to the Approved Second Master Plan for the Chennai Metropolitan Area 2026 of Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority for Chennai Metropolitan Area.

# Tharapakkam Village, Kancheepuram District.

(Letter No. R1/6522/2015-1)

No.VI(1)/176/2017.

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Government of Tamil Nadu in G.O. Ms. No. 419, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 1st June 1984 Under Section 91 (2) of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 the Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority hereby makes the following variation under sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) to the Second Master Plan for Chennai Metropolitan Area 2026, approved in G.O. Ms. No. 190, Housing & Urban Development (UD I) Department, dated 02-09-2008 and published as per G.O. Ms. No. 191, Housing & Urban Development (UD I) Department, dated 02-09-2008, as Housing and Urban Development Department Notification in No. 266, Part-II Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 2nd September 2008.

#### VARIATION

In the said Second Master Plan in Development Regulations, in Regulation No. 12 (2) the following shall be added:-

(2) The expression "Map PP.D./M.P.II(V) No.16/2017" to be read with "Map No. MP-II/CMA (VP) 201/2008".

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This is not part of variation. It intends to bring out the purport)

S.Nos. 28, 29 & 31/1 of Tharapakkam Village, Pallavaram Taluk, Kancheepuram District, Kundrathur Panchayat Union limit classified as "Institutional Use Zone" is now reclassified as "Primary Residential Use Zone" subject to the condition that NOC from Airports Authority of India has to be obtained while applying for Planning Permission for taking up developments in the site under reference.

Chennai-600 008, 8th June 2017. C. VIJAYARAJ KUMAR,
Member-Secretary,
Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority.

# Tharapakkam Village, Kancheepuram District.

(Letter No. R1/780/17-1)

No. VI(1)/177/2017.

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Government of Tamil Nadu in G.O. Ms. No. 419, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 1st June 1984 Under Section 91 (2) of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 the Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority hereby makes the following variation under Sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) to the Second Master Plan for Chennai Metropolitan Area 2026, approved in G.O. Ms. No. 190, Housing & Urban Development (UD I) Department, dated 02-09-2008 and published as per G.O. Ms. No. 191 Housing & Urban Development (UD I) Department, dated 02-09-2008, as Housing and Urban Development Department Notification in No. 266, Part—II Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 2nd September 2008.

#### VARIATION

In the said Second Master Plan in Development Regulations, in Regulation No. 12(2) the following shall be added:-

(2) The expression "Map P.P.D./M.P.II (V) No. 21/2017" to be read with "Map No. MP-II/CMA (VP) 201/2008"

# EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This is not part of variation. It intends to bring out the purport)

S.No. 32/2 of Tharapakkam Village, Pallavaram Taluk, Kancheepuram District, Kundrathur Panchayat Union Limit classified as "Institutional Use Zone" is now reclassified as "Primary Residential Use Zone".

Chennai-600 008, 8th June 2017. C. VIJAYARAJ KUMAR, Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority.

# Varadarajapuram Village, Kancheepuram District.

(Letter No. R1/8630/2016-1)

No. VI(1)/178/2017.

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Government of Tamil Nadu in G.O. Ms. No. 419, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 1st June 1984 Under Section 91 (2) of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 the Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority hereby makes the following variation under Sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) to the Second Master Plan for Chennai Metropolitan Area 2026, approved in G.O. (Ms) No. 190, Housing & Urban Development (UD 1) Department, dated 02-09-2008 and published as per G.O.(Ms.) 191, Housing & Urban Development (UD 1) Department dated 02-09-2008, as Housing and Urban Development Department Notification in No. 266, Part II—Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* dated the 2nd September 2008.

# VARIATION

In the said Second Master Plan in Development Regulations, in Regulation No. 12 (2) the following shall be added:-

(2) The expression "Map P.P.D./M.P.II(V) No. 22/2017" to be read with "Map No. MP-II/CMA (VP) 210B/2008".

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This is not part of variation. It intends to bring out the purport)

S.No. 56/1A of Varadarajapuram Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk, Kancheepuram District, Kundrathur Panchayat Union limit classified as "Water Body" is now reclassified as "Primary Residential Use Zone" subject to the condition that the remarks of PWD in letter No. DB/T5(3)-OT-1/F-Inundation-Varadharajapuram/2015, dated 04-04-2017 have to be complied by the applicant.

Chennai-600 008, 8th June 2017. C. VIJAYARAJ KUMAR,

Member-Secretary,

Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority.

#### JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

# Constitution of Sub-Court at Ulundurpet in Villupuram District.

(Roc No. 762/2013/G/Judn.)

No. VI(1)/179/2017.

"In exercise of the powers conferred under the first proviso to Section 13 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873) the High Court, Madras hereby directs that appeals from the decrees or orders of the District Munsif Court, Ulundurpet be preferred in the Court of Subordinate Judge, Ulundurpet with effect from the date on which the Subordinate Judge, Ulundurpet assumes charge of that Court."

High Court, Madras, 1st June 2017.

R. SAKTHIVEL, Registrar General.